

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLISTER MARK BOUSTRED and
HORIZON HOBBY, INC. d/b/a HORIZON HOBBY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Colorado**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
RICHARD A. WALTZ
CHRISTOPHER R. REEVES
WALTZ | REEVES
1660 Lincoln Street,
Suite 2510
Denver, Colorado 80264
(303) 830-8800
dwaltz@waltzreeves.com
creeves@waltzreeves.com

DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL FRANCISCO
KITTRIDGE LLC
14143 Denver West Pkwy, #100
Golden, Colorado 80403
(720) 460-1432
DDomenico@kittredgellc.com
MFrancisco@kittredgellc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
I. Background	4
II. Procedural History	5
III. Colorado’s Supreme Court adopts broad view of stream-of-commerce jurisdiction	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The state and federal courts are profoundly divided about the proper test to apply to as- sertions of jurisdiction over foreign defend- ants under this Court’s “stream-of-commerce” doctrine	8
A. The Due Process Clause requires more than mere distribution and sales in a state	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The fundamental principles of personal jurisdiction	10
2. The Court’s attempts to resolve the division over the meaning of “stream-of-commerce” jurisdiction	11
B. The fractured opinions in <i>Asahi</i> and <i>Nicastro</i> have led to more than thirty years of uncertainty and inconsistency in the state and federal courts	13
II. The expansive view of its own jurisdiction adopted by the Colorado court cannot be squared with precedent or Constitutional principles	20
A. Given modern realities, the expansive view of pure stream-of-commerce jurisdiction adopted by Colorado and certain other states is in practice one of nationwide jurisdiction	20
B. Expansive state jurisdictional reach is contrary to the principles of fairness and predictability this Court has recognized undergird the Due Process Clause and should be rejected.....	21
III. This case cleanly presents important issues of jurisdiction for this Court’s review.....	25
A. The factual and procedural posture of this case make it ideal for resolving the legal issues that have troubled this and other courts for decades	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The scope of state-court jurisdiction over foreign defendants is particularly in need of this Court’s supervision and a uniform nationwide standard	27
CONCLUSION	29

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of the State of Colorado, Opinion, November 13, 2017.....	App. 1a
Colorado Court of Appeals, Opinion, April 21, 2016	App. 24a
Colorado Court of Appeals, Order of the Court, December 18, 2015	App. 40a
District Court, Larimer County, Colorado, Order, October 22, 2015.....	App. 42a
District Court, Larimer County, Colorado, Order, August 6, 2015.....	App. 46a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A. Uberti and C. v. Leonardo</i> , 892 P.2d 1354 (Ariz. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 906 (1995).....	16
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>AFTG-TG, LLC v. Nuvoton Tech. Corp.</i> , 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Ainsworth v. Moffett Eng'g, Ltd.</i> , 716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 644 (2013).....	16
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Company v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barone v. Rich Bros. Interstate Display Fire- works Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	20
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	1, 4, 27
<i>Book v. Doublestar Dongfeng Tyre Co.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 2015)	16
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N The Water Pub.</i> , 327 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	4, 23, 27
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	10, 22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	28
<i>C & K Auto Imports, Inc. v. Daimler AG</i> , 2013 WL 3186591 (N.J. App. Div. June 21, 2013)	14
<i>CMMC v. Salinas</i> , 929 S.W.2d 435 (Tex. 1996).....	17
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	1
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	21, 22, 27
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. PLC</i> , 685 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Ex Parte Lagrone v. Norco Indus., Inc.</i> , 839 So. 2d 620 (Ala. 2002)	16
<i>Falkirk Mining Co. v. Japan Steel Works, Ltd.</i> , 906 F.2d 369 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	1
<i>Grange Ins. Assoc. v. State</i> , 757 P.2d 933 (Wash. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1004 (1989).....	16
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	10
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	22
<i>Hill v. Showa Denko, K.K.</i> , 425 S.E.2d 609 (W. Va. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 908 (1993).....	16
<i>Holland Am. Line, Inc. v. Wartsila N. Am., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , No. 17-155	18
<i>International Shoe Corporation v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10, 12
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. AC Hydraulic A/S</i> , 383 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Juelich v. Yamazaki Mazak Optonics Corp.</i> , 682 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2004)	17
<i>Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Kopke v. A. Hartrodt S.R.L.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 662 (Wis. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1079 (2002).....	16
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	6, 18
<i>Mullins v. Harley-Davidson Yamaha BMW of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 907 (Tenn. App. 1996)	15
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Continental Motors Co.</i> 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Oticon, Inc. v. Sebotek Hearing Sys., LLC</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 501 (D.N.J. 2011).....	17
<i>Parker v. Analytic Biosurgical Sols.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 675 (S.D.W. Va. 2013)	17
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennzoil Products Co. v. Colelli & Associates, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Pohlmann v. Bil-Jax, Inc.</i> , 954 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. App. 1997).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Fullerton Tires Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Ruckstuhl v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 731 So. 2d 881 (La. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1019 (1999)	17
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill. 2013)	16, 18
<i>S.E.C. v. Compania Internacional Financiera S.A.</i> , No. 11 CIV 4904 (DLC), 2011 WL 3251813 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011).....	14
<i>Smith v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 927 (D.S.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Stanton v. St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016)	16
<i>State v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 215 (Vt. 2016).....	16
<i>Taishan Gypsum Co. v. Gross (In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Vargas v. Hong Jin Crown Corp.</i> , 247 Mich. App. 278, 636 N.W.2d 291 (Mich. App. 2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 907 (1993).....	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	10, 21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Washington v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 375 P.3d 1035, <i>cert. denied sub nom. Koninklijke Philips N.V. a/k/a Royal Philips v. State of Washington</i> , Jan. 9, 2017 (No. 16-559).....	16
<i>Williams v. Romarm, S.A.</i> , 756 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yentin v. Michaels, Louis & Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 11- 0088, 2011 WL 4104675 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2011)	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
 RULE	
Colorado Appellate Rule 4.2.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1067.4 (4th ed. 2017)	3, 14, 19
16 Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 108.42[4][b] (3d ed. 2016).....	18
The Federalist No. 51	27
Jessica Jeffrey, <i>The Stream of Commerce Flows On</i> , 46 Suffolk U.L.Rev. 137, Notes (2013)	18
Joseph Story, <i>Conflict of Laws</i>	8
